

October 18, 2022
Dr. Sarvepalli
Masonic Home

Fax#:  989-466-3008
RE:  Betty Pettit
DOB:  08/10/1936
Dear Dr. Sarvepalli:

This is a consultation for Mrs. Pettit with chronic kidney disease.  She is a resident of Masonic Home since 2016 previously lived at Lansing.  She has been told about chronic kidney disease.  She states stage III.  Presently weight and appetite are stable.  No vomiting or dysphagia.  Isolated diarrhea.  Normal bowel movements.  No blood or melena.  No abdominal pain.  Urine without infection, cloudiness or blood.  She has chronic urgency and incontinence.  No gross edema, claudication symptoms or discolor of the toes.  She uses a walker, has problems with unsteadiness apparently fell not long ago, did not lose consciousness, she just trip.  No focal deficits.  No emergency room, nothing to suggest trauma to the head or broken bones.  Denies chest pain or palpitations.  She has sleep apnea, CPAP machine since 2016.  No oxygen.  No purulent material or hemoptysis.  Some arthritis of the shoulder and no antiinflammatory agents.
Past Medical History:  Hypertension, restless legs, thyroid disease, anemia, hyperlipidemia, chronic back pain, peripheral neuropathy not related to diabetes, kidney disease, glaucoma, vitamin D deficiency, she denies diabetes, deep vein thrombosis, pulmonary embolism, TIAs or stroke, coronary artery disease, she is not aware of heart abnormalities or congestive heart failure.  Denies gastrointestinal bleeding, blood transfusion, liver disease, kidney stones, gout or pneumonia.
Past Surgical History:  Bilateral lens implant and colonoscopies.

Three pregnancies, first delivery baby died within 36 hours, the other two son and daughter without kidney disease.

Allergies:  Reported side effects to AMOXAPINE and SULFA BENZAMIDE.
Medications:  Present medications include Fosamax, Tylenol as needed, topical lidocaine, aspirin, vitamin D, Ditropan, Neurontin, Lasix, thyroid replacement, losartan, HCTZ, vitamins, ReQuip, stool softeners, Zocor and eye drops.
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Social History:  Prior smoker as a young person eight years a pack per day then she quit more than 40 years, restarted another eight years and then she quit again.  No alcohol abuse.
Review of systems:  As stated above, otherwise is negative.

Physical Examination:  She is at the wheelchair.  Alert and oriented to person.  Knows she comes from Masonic, knows she is in the office of a kidney doctor.  Oriented to year, season.  No respiratory distress.  Normal eyes.  Normal speech.  No facial asymmetry.  Blood pressure 147/68 on the left-sided.  No rales, wheezes, consolidation or pleural effusion.  No gross arrhythmia, pericardial rub or gallop.  No abdominal distention, ascites or masses.  There is deformity of the lower thoracic upper lumbar area.  Minor edema, compression stockings.  I do not see gross focal deficits.  No tremors. No gross rigidity.

Labs:  Kidney ultrasound small 8.2 on the right, 8.5 on the left, no obstruction stone, masses and no gross urinary retention.

Chemistries this is from September, hemoglobin of 13.5.  Normal white blood cell and platelets, creatinine of 1.5, which appears to be baseline for a GFR of 33 stage IIIB.  Normal electrolytes.  There is increase of bicarbonate of 33.  Normal calcium and PTH elevated at 174.  Normal phosphorus.  I do not see urinalysis.
Assessment and Plan:
1. CKD stage IIIB to be monitored overtime.  No symptoms of uremia, encephalopathy, pericarditis.  No indication for dialysis.
2. Bilateral small kidneys.
3. Hypertension on treatment fairly well controlled.
4. Tolerating diuretics, two of them Lasix, HCTZ and ARB losartan.
5. Secondary hyperparathyroidism.  We will monitor overtime before we start treatment.
6. There has been no need for phosphorus binders.
7. No need for anemia, EPO treatment.  Avoid antiinflammatory agents.  Come back in the next 4 to 6 months.  Chemistries in a regular basis.
All above issues were discussed with the patient. Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction. Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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